

No. 13-1339

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SPOKEO, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS ROBINS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE COALITION FOR SENSIBLE  
PUBLIC RECORDS ACCESS; AMERICAN  
ESCROW ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN LAND  
TITLE ASSOCIATION; CONSUMER  
MORTGAGE COALITION; NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®; AND REAL  
ESTATE SERVICES PROVIDERS COUNCIL,  
INC. (RESPRO®) AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL D. LEFFEL  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
Verex Plaza  
150 East Gilman Street  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 257-5035  
mleffel@foley.com

CHRISTI A. LAWSON  
SEAN P. SMITH  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
111 N. Orange Avenue  
Suite 1800  
Orlando, FL 32801  
(407) 244-3235  
clawson@foley.com

JOSEPH W. JACQUOT  
*Counsel of Record*  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
One Independent Dr.  
Suite 1300  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
(904) 359-8769  
jjacquot@foley.com

JAY N. VARON  
JENNIFER KEAS  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
3000 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 672-5300  
jvaron@foley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii         |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 4           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 6           |
| I. ADOPTION OF THE NINTH<br>CIRCUIT'S INJURY-IN-LAW<br>APPROACH FOR STANDING WILL<br>LEAD TO SETTLEMENT OF<br>MERITLESS CLAIMS, BECAUSE<br>THAT APPROACH EXPOSES<br>INDIVIDUALS AND BUSINESSES TO<br>THE THREAT OF OVERWHELMING<br>LIABILITY, EVEN WHEN THERE IS<br>NO ACTUAL HARM TO PLAINTIFFS ..... | 6           |
| A. Members Of Amici Are Subject To<br>Significant Litigation Risk Based<br>On Their Dealings With Public<br>Records, Even When There Is No<br>Injury To A Plaintiff, And No<br>Merit To The Claims. ....   | 9           |
| B. No-Injury Lawsuits Under<br>RESPA, With Treble Damages,<br>Are Commonplace, Even When<br>The Consumer Was Satisfied And<br>Was Provided With Good Service<br>And Pricing. ....  | 16          |
| II. ENFORCEMENT OF THE LAW AND<br>DETERRENCE ARE STILL<br>ACHIEVED IF PRIVATE DAMAGE<br>RECOVERIES ARE RESTRICTED TO   |             |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| SITUATIONS WHERE INJURY IS<br>ACTUALLY ALLEGED AND CAN BE<br>PROVEN.....   | 25   |
| A.    Congress Provided Multiple<br>Avenues For Enforcement Of The<br>Consumer Protection Statutes.....  | 25   |
| B.    The States, With Their Attorneys<br>General, Have Extensive<br>Authority To Enforce FCRA,<br>RESPA And Similar Statutes To<br>Provide Superior Relief For<br>Consumers. .... | 31   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 33   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. (2011) .....  | 7              |
| <i>Benway v. Res. Real Estate Servs., LLC</i> ,<br>239 F.R.D. 419 (D. Md. 2006).....   | 19             |
| <i>Brittingham v. Prosperity Mortg. Co.</i> ,<br>No. 1:09-cv-00826-WMN (D. Md.<br>Aug. 24, 2010) .....   | 19             |
| <i>Busby v. JRHBW Realty Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 2:04-CV-2799-VEH, 2012 U.S.<br>Dist. LEXIS 145037 (N.D. Ala 2012) .....   | 21             |
| <i>Cahlin v. General Motors Acceptance<br/>Corporation</i> ,<br>936 F.2d 1151 (11th Cir. 991) .....  | 13             |
| <i>Charvat v. Mut. First Fed. Credit Union</i> ,<br>725 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2013) .....   | 24             |
| <i>Cooper v. BB Syndication Servs. (In re<br/>222 S. Caldwell St., Ltd. P’ship)</i> ,<br>409 B.R. 770 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2009) .....   | 10             |
| <i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> ,<br>437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....   | 7              |
| <i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss<br/>Builders, Inc.</i> ,<br>472 U.S. 749 (1985) .....   | 15             |
| <i>Edwards v. First American Corp.</i> ,<br>610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert.<br/>granted</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3022 (U.S. 2011),<br><i>cert. dismissed as improvidently<br/>granted</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012) ..... | 3, 17          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Evans v. Credit Bureau</i> ,<br>904 F. Supp. 123 (W.D.N.Y. 1995) .....   | 12 |
| <i>Frost v. Experian</i> ,<br>1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17276, 1998<br>WL 765178 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 1998) .....                                 | 14 |
| <i>Gambardella v. G. Fox &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>716 F.2d 104 (2d Cir. 1983) .....   | 24 |
| <i>Graczyk v. West Publ’g Corp.</i> ,<br>660 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 2011) .....   | 16 |
| <i>Graczyk v. West Publ’g Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 09-C-4760, 2009 WL 5210846,<br>2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 120256 (N.D.<br>Ill. Dec. 23, 2009) ..... | 16 |
| <i>Gray v. Fountainhead Title Grp. Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 1:03-cv-01675-WMN (D. Md.<br>Aug. 30, 2004) .....                                     | 20 |
| <i>Henderson v. Infomart, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 1:14-cv-01609, Dkt. 59 at 16<br>(N.D. Ga. Aug. 8, 2014) .....                                   | 11 |
| <i>Henson v. CSC Credit Servs.</i> ,<br>29 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1994) .....   | 14 |
| <i>Koropolous v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> ,<br>236 U.S. App. D.C. 136, 734 F.2d 37<br>(D.C. Cir. 1984) .....                                 | 13 |
| <i>Lane v. Residential Funding Corp.</i> ,<br>323 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2003) .....  | 17 |
| <i>Lawsky v. Condor Capital Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 1:14-cv-02863-CM (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....   | 32 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>McManus v. Fountainhead Title Grp. Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 1:03-cv-02813-WMN (D. Md. Jan. 18, 2006).....                     | 20                 |
| <i>Minnesota v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> ,<br>No. 0:99-cv-872 (D. Minn. 1999) .....  | 32                 |
| <i>Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> ,<br>No. WMN-07-3442, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122344 (D. Md. Aug. 28, 2013)<br>..... | 19, 20, 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> ,<br>762 F.3d 339, 350 (D. Md. 2014) .....   | 23                 |
| <i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 654 (2003) .....  | 7                  |
| <i>O'Brien v. Equifax Info Servs.</i> ,<br>382 F. Supp. 2d 733 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....  | 14                 |
| <i>Papasan v. Allain</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 265 (1986) .....  | 10                 |
| <i>In the Matter of PHH Corporation</i> ,<br>No. 2014-CFPB-0002 (Nov. 25, 2014) .....                                      | 29                 |
| <i>PHH Corporation, et al. v. CFPB</i> ,<br>No. 15-1177 (D.C. Cir. June 19, 2015).....                                     | 29                 |
| <i>Purtle v. Eldridge Auto Sales, Inc.</i> ,<br>91 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 1996) .....  | 24                 |
| <i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> ,<br>51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....   | 8                  |
| <i>Robinson v. Fountainhead Title Group Corp.</i> ,<br>252 F.R.D. 275 (D. Md. 2008).....                                   | 19                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Sarver v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> ,<br>390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004) .....  | 14 |
| <i>Schuman v. Roger Baker &amp; Assocs.</i> ,<br>70 N.C. App. 313, 319 S.E.2d 308<br>(N.C. Ct. App. 1984) .....                        | 10 |
| <i>Sec’y of State for Defence v. Trimble<br/>Navigation Ltd.</i> ,<br>484 F.3d. 700 (4th Cir. 2007) .....                              | 10 |
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.<br/>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....                                    | 7  |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) .....   | 15 |
| <i>State of Maryland et al. v. Wells Fargo<br/>Bank, N.A.</i> ,<br>No. 1:15-cv-00179-RDB (D. Md. 2015).....                            | 31 |
| <i>State of Mississippi v. Experian Info.<br/>Solutions, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 1:14-cv-243LG-JMR (S.D. Miss.<br>2014).....                 | 32 |
| <i>Stillmock v. Weis Mkts., Inc.</i> ,<br>385 Fed. Appx. 267 (4th Cir. 2010).....  | 23 |
| <i>Taylor v. Acxiom Corp.</i> ,<br>612 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2010) .....  | 16 |
| <i>Trans Union LLC v. Fed. Trade<br/>Comm’n</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 915 (2002) .....   | 7  |
| <i>Traylor v. United Cash Sys., LLC</i> ,<br>No. 3:12-cv-01006 (MPS), 2014 U.S.<br>Dist. LEXIS 179496 (D. Conn. Nov.<br>10, 2014)..... | 24 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>U.D. Registry, Inc. v. State of California</i> ,<br>2006 Cal. App. LEXIS 1693 (Cal.<br>App. 2d Dist., Oct. 30, 2006) .....                             | 15     |
| <i>United States v. Spokeo</i> ,<br>No. 2:12-cv-05001-MMM-SH, Dkt. 4<br>(C.D. Cal. June 19, 2012) .....   | 31     |
| <i>United States v. Telecheck Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 1:14-cv-00062 (D.D.C. Jan. 16,<br>2014).....  | 30     |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....   | 8      |
| <i>West Virginia v. CVS Pharm., Inc.</i> ,<br>646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011) .....  | 32, 33 |
| <i>Williams v. Colonial Bank</i> ,<br>826 F. Supp. 415 (M.D. Ala. 1993),<br><i>aff'd</i> 29 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 1994) .....                               | 12     |
| <i>Yates v. All Am. Abstract Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 2:06-cv-02174-HB (E.D. Pa. July<br>8, 2008).....  | 20     |
| <i>Yourke v. Experian Information<br/>Solutions</i> ,<br>No. C 06-2370, 2007 WL 1795705,<br>2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47558 (N.D.<br>Cal. June 20, 2007)..... | 12     |

**Statutes**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| 12 U.S.C. § 1818(b)(1) .....  | 26            |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2).....   | 26            |
| Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act<br>12 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq..... | <i>passim</i> |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|                                      |               |
|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| 12 U.S.C. § 2607(a).....             | 18            |
| 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(1) .....         | 26            |
| 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(2) .....         | 17            |
| 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(4) .....         | 31            |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5491(a) .....            | 27            |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5497(d) .....            | 28            |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5552.....                | 31            |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5562.....                | 27            |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5565.....                | 27, 28        |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5565(c)(2) .....         | 28            |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5581.....                | 26            |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5582.....                | 26            |
| <b>Truth in Lending Act</b>          |               |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1601, et seq.....        | 24, 31        |
| <b>Fair Credit Reporting Act</b>     |               |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681, et seq.....        | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1).....          | 26            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681(b)(1).....          | 26            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681e .....              | 12            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b) .....           | 11            |
| 15 USC § 1681k(a).....               | 11            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(2) .....        | 12            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681o(a) .....           | 11            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681s(b)(1)(A)-(G).....  | 26            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)(1) .....        | 31            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a)(2) .....        | 24            |
| <b>Driver Privacy Protection Act</b> |               |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2721, et seq.....        | <i>passim</i> |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|                                   |    |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2722(a).....          | 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2724(a).....          | 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2724(b)(1).....       | 15 |
| Telephone Consumer Protection Act |    |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(3).....           | 24 |

**Rules and Regulations**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| 12 C.F.R. § 1022.42, App. E (2011) .....            | 14     |
| 16 C.F.R. pt. 600, App (2007). .....                | 13, 14 |
| 61 Fed. Reg. 29,258 (June 7, 1996) .....            | 20     |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 44,462, 44,463 (July 26,<br>2011)..... | 14     |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....                            | 8      |

**Other Authorities**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Anna Watterson, <i>Expect TCPA Suits<br/>Over Prescription Messages in 2015</i> ,<br>Law 360 (January 6, 2015, 12:51 PM<br>ET),<br><a href="http://www.law360.com/articles/608314/expect-tcpa-suits-over-prescription-messages-in-2015">http://www.law360.com/articles/6083<br/>14/expect-tcpa-suits-over-<br/>prescription-messages-in-2015</a> ..... | 24 |
|--|----|

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Assurance of Voluntary Compliance<br>/Assurance of Voluntary<br>Discontinuance, <i>In the Matter of:<br/>Equifax Info. Servs. LLC, et al.</i> (May<br>20, 2015) available at<br><a href="http://www.ohioattorneygeneral.gov/Files/Briefing-Room/News-Releases/Consumer-Protection/2015-05-20-CRAs-AVC.aspx">http://www.ohioattorneygeneral.gov/<br/>Files/Briefing-Room/News-<br/>Releases/Consumer-Protection/2015-<br/>05-20-CRAs-AVC.aspx</a> ..... | 32 |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990) .....   | 9  |
| CFPB Bulletin 2014-01 (February 27,<br>2014) .....   | 27 |
| CFPB Bulletin 2013-09 (September 4,<br>2013) .....   | 27 |
| Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction:<br/>A General View</i> 120 (1973) .....  | 8  |
| Press Release, CFPB, <i>The CFPB Takes<br/>Action Against Mortgage Insurers to<br/>End Kickbacks to Lenders</i> (Apr. 4,<br>2013),<br><a href="http://www.consumerfinance.gov/newroom/the-cfpb-takes-action-against-mortgage-insurers-to-end-kickbacks-to-lenders/">http://www.consumerfinance.gov/new<br/>sroom/the-cfpb-takes-action-against-<br/>mortgage-insurers-to-end-kickbacks-<br/>to-lenders/</a> .....                                      | 28 |
| Press Release, CFPB, <i>CFPB Takes<br/>Action Against PHH Corporation for<br/>Mortgage Insurance Kickbacks</i> (Jan.<br>29, 2014),<br><a href="http://www.consumerfinance.gov/newroom/cfpb-takes-action-against-phh-corporation-for-mortgage-insurance-kickbacks/">http://www.consumerfinance.gov/new<br/>sroom/cfpb-takes-action-against-phh-<br/>corporation-for-mortgage-insurance-<br/>kickbacks/</a> .....  | 29 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Memorandum of Understanding<br>Between the Consumer Financial<br>Protection Bureau and the Federal<br>Trade Commission, <i>available at</i><br><a href="https://www.ftc.gov/policy/cooperatio&lt;br/&gt;n-agreements/ftc-cfpb-interagency-&lt;br/&gt;cooperation-agreement">https://www.ftc.gov/policy/cooperatio<br/>n-agreements/ftc-cfpb-interagency-<br/>cooperation-agreement</a> (last modified<br>March 12, 2015).....                                   | 26 |
| <i>Public Records – Are there any errors?</i><br>New York Department of State,<br>Division of Consumer Protection<br><i>Unraveling the Mystery Behind</i><br><i>Credit Reports</i> ,<br><a href="http://www.dos.ny.gov/consumerprote&lt;br/&gt;ction/identity_theft/protect_yourself_f&lt;br/&gt;rom_identity_theft/unravel.html">http://www.dos.ny.gov/consumerprote<br/>ction/identity_theft/protect_yourself_f<br/>rom_identity_theft/unravel.html</a> ..... | 10 |
| The CFPB Strategic Plan, Budget, and<br>Performance Plan and Report<br>(February 2015) <i>available at</i><br><a href="http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201&lt;br/&gt;502_cfpb_report_strategic-plan-&lt;br/&gt;budget-and-performance-&lt;br/&gt;plan_FY2014-2016.pdf">http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201<br/>502_cfpb_report_strategic-plan-<br/>budget-and-performance-<br/>plan_FY2014-2016.pdf</a> .....   | 27 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO-03-1036T, Statement for the Record Before the Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, U.S. Senate, Consumer Credit, Limited Information Exists on Extent of Credit Report Errors and Their Implications for Consumers (July 31, 2003), *available at* <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d031036t.pdf> ..... 9, 10
